FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLEAN OAKLAND

ApprovedA City Attorney

2014 OCT 16 PM 1: 16

REVISED BY PUBLIC WORKL COMMITTEE AT 10/14/14 MEETING

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 85227 C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A PRIORITIZATION PLAN FOR THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S STREET PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland's street infrastructure is considered a significant asset that impacts the quality of life for those who live and work in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland continues to use the Pavement Management Program (PMP) to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) StreetSaver® pavement management software; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland completed a citywide pavement distress survey in the fall of 2012 to update its Pavement Management Program database; and

WHEREAS, the 3-year moving average pavement condition index (PCI) has increased from 57 in 2011 to 60 in 2013; and

WHEREAS, in this system, 100 represents brand new pavement and 0 represents a completely failed pavement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is required by MTC to maintain and update a Pavement Management Program in order to remain eligible for federal street rehabilitation funding; and

WHEREAS, the Pavement Management Program standardizes the optimization and distribution of available funding for street rehabilitation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has limited financial resources to fund its street rehabilitation program; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated annual funding level for street rehabilitation for the City of Oakland is estimated to be approximately \$5.7 million over the next five years; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated annual funding level for street rehabilitation for the City of Oakland is estimated to be approximately \$13.1 million over the next five years if Measure BB passes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland has established criteria to be used to prioritize streets proposed for rehabilitation using the Pavement Management Program based on Pavement Condition Index (PCI), visual inspection, and cost effectiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Pavement Management Program is utilized to prioritize and identify candidate streets for street rehabilitation projects that represents the most optimum use of available funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland continues to look for emerging cost-effective pavement technologies such as cape seal; and

WHEREAS, the City's Pavement Program will continue to follow the ADA Title II requirements detailed in a joint technical assistance guidance (Technical Assistance) released by the United States Department of Justice (DOJ) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) in June of 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City's Pavement Program will continue to follow the "Complete Street" design standards which is reflected in City Resolution No. 13153 C.M.S dated February 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland coordinates and screens all proposed streets for conflicts with sewer, storm drainage, gas, water, electrical, cable, and fiber optic replacement projects to insure that all underground rehabilitation work occurs prior to scheduled street rehabilitation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oakland continues to implement the "best-first" policy and the streets selected for the paving priority plan is provided in *Attachment A* and *Attachment B*; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That, in order to optimize resources to the extent possible, the City Council of the City of Oakland adopts and will use its PCI based Pavement Management Program to prioritize streets for rehabilitation; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a target of eighty percent (80%) of available street rehabilitation funds each year will be dedicated to rehabilitating streets that are identified by the Pavement Management Program, and that the remaining twenty percent (20%) of available funds will be dedicated to rehabilitating selected "worst streets" which is reflected in City Resolution No. 81039 C.M.S dated November 6, 2007.

OCT 21 2014

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN -8

NOES - Q

ABSENT - Q

ABSTENTION Q

ATTES LaTonda Simmons

LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California